

भारत सरकार/ Government of India खान मंत्रालय / Ministry of Mines

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines



क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय / Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

रजिस्टर्ड ए०डील/उल्लंघन सह कारण बताओं नोटिस

File No.: M.P./CHW/MN-34 5933 - 5936 सेवा मे,

Jabalpur, dated: 04/09/2021

M/s Shakambhari Mines & Minerals, Rajnigandha, H. No. 738/739, Katioli, Kamptee, District - Nagpur (M.H.) - 441002

विषय - माज्य के Chhindwara जिले में स्थित आपकी Gwori Wadhona Manganese Ore Mine (क्षेत्रफल-6.607 हेo) में खनिज संरक्षण एव विकास नियमावली, 2017 के नियमों का उल्लंघन। (Mine Code-40MPR08006)

गहोदय,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mentioned mine during the inspection by Shri Sanjay M. Grene, Regional Mining Geologist on 11.08.2021 in presence of Shri Prashant G. Gupta, Proprietor, Shri Pramod Barve, Geologist, Shri Kishor Magre, Mines Manager detailed as below-

नियम स.	<u>पाए गए उल्लंबन की बिस्तुत प्रकृति</u>
Rule 11 (1)	operation in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the State Govt. pursuant to the provisions to caluse (b) of Sub Section (2) of Section 5 or approved by the competent authority of the Atomic Minerals Directorate for exploration and Researching respect of minerals specified in Part B of the First Schedule of the Act where the grade of such atomic minerals is equal to or above the threshold value limit declared under schedule-A of the Atomic Mineral Concession Rules 2016
	The Modification in approved Mining Plan of above mentioned mine was approved vide this office letter No-MP/Chhindwara/Manganese/RMP-53/2017-18 dated 21/06/2017 incorporating the working proposals from 2017-18 to 2021-22.
	1) As per the Para-1(i) of Chapter, it was proposed that by the end of three years i.e. 31.03.2020 the open cast will reach to its mining UPL then after underground exploration in the form of inclines/winzes/drivages and further exploration by 02 auger boreholes were proposed. But, these proposed explorations have not been carried out in said approved plan period.
	2) As per the Para-2(e)- During the year 2020-21, total 7750 tonnes of Manganese ore production was proposed by underground mining but no such underground working have been commenced and total 2200 tonnes of clean manganese ore grade wise production achieved from ROM stocks. Hence, it is clearly indicates the deviations against the approved proposals & thus attracts the violation of aforesaid rule.
	3) As per Para-2(e)- During approved plan period from 2017-18 to 2020-21, total 5,55,121 M3 overburden generation and its dumping towards northern part and some CB quantities proposed for diluting steeper slope and for backfilling purpose. But, during inspection it was observed that the entire OB/waste quantities generated during current as well as in previous approved plan period were dumped beyond the UPL crossing outside mining lease area towards south-eastern part of the lease area.
Rule 26(2)	The holder of mining lease shall submit a yearly report as per the format specified before 1" July of every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative work carried out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan and if there is any deviation, reason thereof But, aforesaid report in prescribe Form for the year 2020-21 not submitted to the Regional Controller of Mine, Jabalpur till the date of inspection.
Rule 45(7)	If it is found that the holder of a mining lease or the person or company engaged in trading or storage or end-use or export of minerals, as the case may be, has submitted incomplete or wrong or false information in daily or monthly or annual returns or falls to submit a return within the date specified, then—During the scrutiny of monthly return submitted online for the month of July-2021, it is observed that closing stocks of ROM at mine head was furnished as 29695 Tonnes. However, during inspection of the site, it is observed that ROM stock of very less quantity than reported in monthly return.

Rule 63	Preservation of cores- Every holder of a mineral concession and every agency authorised under the second proviso to sub-section (1) of section 4 shall preserve intact, until submission of the final geological report, all cores and specimens of different types of rocks and minerals obtained during drilling or sinking operations and shall arrange for them to be laid out in a serial order with identification marks, showing the progressive depth at which, they are obtained.
	But, during inspection it was observed that drilled borehole cores were not systematically preserved as per the standard guidelines/provisions laid down under the rule.

- In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR-2017.
- 03. Non-compliance of the rule 11(1) & of MCDR-2017 may lead to suspension of Mining operations under the provisions of rule 11(2) of MCDR-2017.
- 04. You are, therefore, directed to show cause within a period of 30 (Thirty) days from the date of issue of this letter, as to why you should not be prosecuted for the above offences.
- 05. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard.

भवदीय,

(संदीप सिंह)

उप.खान नियंत्रक भारतीय खान ब्यूरो,

प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ हेतु प्रेषित :

01. The Director of Geology & Mining, Govt of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, 29-A, Arera Hills, Bhopal (M.P.).

02. The District Collector, Chhindwara (M.P.).

प्रतिलिपि प्रेषित:

The Controller of Mines (CZ), IBM, Nagpur for information.

J-

उप.खान नियंत्रक भारतीय खान ब्यूरो